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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. The Investigation, the Hearing, and the Result
1. This proceeding began when a lienholder complained that Respondent, J C Auto Towing, LLC, towed, and later sold, an abandoned vehicle without giving the lienholder proper notice.  The matter was assigned to a Public Utilities Commission (Commission) Investigator, who contacted Mr. Martinez, Respondent’s proprietor.  Mr. Martinez told the Investigator that he had given proper notice to the lienholder.  He provided some documentary evidence to support his claim, but was unable to provide conclusive proof.  The evidence adduced in this proceeding indicates that Respondent sold the vehicle to Denver Auto Industry, which in turn sold the vehicle to Mr. Martinez’s son-in-law.
2. Commission Staff (Staff) would ultimately dismiss its allegation that this transaction was improper, but the Investigator viewed this series of events as “egregious,” and in his mind, it justified expanding the scope of the investigation.  He began searching for other properties where Respondent had towed vehicles.  He contacted the Denver Police Department, the Aurora Police Department, and searched through the Commission’s files.  The results were voluminous.  The Investigator requested from Respondent records relating to the tows he had identified from his search.  Respondent provided all but ten, and later produced two more at the hearing.

3. The Investigator then sent a letter to 187 individuals whose vehicles were towed by Respondent.  The letter stated that the individual might be entitled to a refund because their vehicle may have been towed improperly.  It asked the individual to contact the Investigator.  Only 96 of the individuals responded.

4. Rather than seek refunds for all 187 individuals, Staff decided to request refunds for the 96 individuals who responded to the Investigator’s letter.  On November 14, 2017, Staff sent Respondent a letter listing the 96 individuals and asking Respondent to refund the towing fees it had charged them.

5. Respondent spoke with the Investigator, and later, accompanied by his attorney, met with Staff to discuss the request.  Staff refused to discuss the basis for its conclusions that Respondent had violated Commission rules, but reiterated that it would pursue civil penalties for the tows if Respondent did not refund the requested amount by November 27, 2018.  Respondent did not issue any refunds. 

6. On December 12, 2018, the Commission filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 118246, which alleged the following 152 violations by Respondent: 

· 10 violations of Rule 6005(a)(I) for failure to maintain required tow records for three years; 

· 30 violations of Rule 6508(b)(1) for failure to have proper authorization before a nonconsensual tow; 

· 71 violations of Rule 6509(a)(II) for failure to include all required business addresses on towing receipts; 

· 35 violations of Rule 6509(a)(IV) for failure to include the storage time on towing receipts; 

· 5 violations of Rule 6509(a)(IX) for failure to include the tow unit/license number on towing receipts; and

· 1 violation of Rule 6511(h) for failure to provide the proper notification to owner(s) and lienholder(s) prior to selling an abandoned vehicle on April 24, 2017.

7. The CPAN states that the civil penalty to be assessed for the alleged violations is $67,375.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $77,481.25.  This was in addition to the $26,815.40 that Staff wanted refunded to the 96 individuals that responded to the Investigator’s letter.

8. Respondent did not pay the penalty or issue any of the requested refunds.  Instead, Respondent retained an attorney, and on May 2 and 3, 2018, the matter proceeded to a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  

9. On July 27, 2018, the ALJ issued Recommended Decision No. R18-0565.  The ALJ found that Staff had proven 43 of the 152 violations alleged,
 and issued a $5,190 penalty.
  Of the 96 refunds Staff had requested, only 16 were substantiated.  So, the ALJ ordered Respondent to issue those 16 refunds (totaling $4,262.80).
B. Staff’s Exceptions

10. On August 30, 2018, Staff filed exceptions to the recommended decision, making two arguments.  

11. The first argument is that the ALJ concluded that Staff had proven 125 of the 152 counts alleged, not 43.  Staff arrives at this view by looking past the recommended decision’s findings of fact and conclusions of law and focusing on one sentence in paragraph 83.  As we see it, this argument makes too much of a typo.  Paragraph 83 is reproduced below.  Staff bases its argument on the language we have italicized.

83. Accordingly, based on the evidence presented, findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the discussion above, the ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $5,190, which includes the 15 percent surcharge, for the 125 violations proven by Staff shall be assessed. The penalty is broken down as follows: 
	CPAN Counts
	Rules Violated
	Counts × Penalty
	Total Penalty

	Counts 3-10
	6005(a)(I)
	8 Counts × $316.25
	$2,530.00

	Counts 16, 17, 32, and 38
	6508(b)(I)
	4 Counts × $300
	$1,200.00

	Counts 114, 116, 117, 119-125, 127, 
129-144, and 146
	6509(a)(IV)
	28 Counts × $50
	    $1,400.00

	Counts 148, 150, 
and 151
	6509(a)(IX)
	3 Counts × $20
	       $60.00

	
	
	Grand Total =
	$5,190.00


12. We find Staff’s argument unpersuasive for three reasons.  First, the ALJ specifies that the penalty is broken down as indicated in the table, and both the “CPAN Counts” and “Counts x Penalty” columns list 43 counts.  Second, the $5,190 penalty the ALJ imposed equals the amount he calculated as resulting from the 43 counts listed in the table.  Third, and most important, the ALJ based the $5,190 penalty on the evidence, findings of fact, conclusions of law, and the previous discussion in the decision.  Reading the findings of fact in ¶¶ 25 through 34, and the conclusions of law in ¶¶ 49 through 65, confirms that the ALJ found Staff proved 43 counts, not 125.

13. Staff next argues that we should reject the recommended decision because the ALJ ordered 16 refunds, not more.  

14. Recall that despite alleging 152 violations of Commission rules, Staff only sought refunds for the 96 people who responded to the Investigator’s initial letter.  Staff could have, but did not, request refunds for nearly all of the alleged violations.  From the refund request letter to the last statement in its case, Staff pursued refunds for the 96 tows identified in the letter (which, during the hearing, became Exhibit 17).  Of counts Staff eventually proved, an additional 
19—representing individuals who never responded to the Investigator—may be eligible for refunds under Rule 6511(g).  Now, long after the hearing is over and the decision has been issued, Staff seeks the refunds it never asked for.

15. We are unmoved by this belated attempt to refashion Staff’s case.  Throughout the hearing, Staff used the refund request letter (Exhibit 17) as a complete list of refunds it sought from Respondent.  Now, Staff claims error, alleging that the ALJ should have treated Staff’s list as a mere suggestion, and should have granted relief Staff did not request.  If requesting 96 refunds was an error, it was not the ALJ’s error, it was Staff’s error.  And it has long been settled that a party may not appeal an error that he or she has invited or injected into the case; he or she must abide the consequences of their acts.  See German Nat’l. Bank v. Elwood, 
16 Colo. 244, 248, 27 P. 705, 706 (1891); see also Motor Vehicle Dealer Bd. v. Castro, 914 P.2d 517, 519 (Colo. App. 1996) (applying the invited error doctrine to attorney conduct during an administrative proceeding).  We cannot condone a party’s attempt to use its own mistake to attack a well-reasoned recommended decision.

16. Accordingly, we reject Staff’s second argument and deny the exceptions.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The exceptions filed by Commission Staff on August 30, 2018 are denied consistent with the discussion above.

2. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114, C.R.S. 2018, within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration, begins on the first day following the effective date of this Decision.

3. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.
B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
October 3, 2018.
	 (S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN 
________________________________


FRANCES A. KONCILJA
________________________________
                                        Commissioners
COMMISSIONER WENDY M. MOSER DISSENTNG IN PART.




� The Decision uses “violations” and “counts” interchangeably, perhaps because Staff’s CPAN alleges one violation per count.


� The ALJ considered mitigating factors, including Respondent’s inability to pay a large fine.  Mr. Martinez provided tax returns indicating that he makes roughly $28,000 per year from the towing business, his only job.


�While Commissioner Moser agrees with the majority that Staff’s first argument is unavailing, she finds the resolution to the second argument troubling.  She would remand the proceeding to the ALJ so that Staff could try to contact the 19 individuals who may be entitled to refunds.  For each individual Staff was able to contact, verify that they were the affected vehicle owner, and obtain current contact information, Commissioner Moser would order a refund to be issued.
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